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1860 Census Mortality Schedule

Travis County, Texas

Recorded by Kay Dunlap Boyd

Name Deceased Age

Mrs. L. D. Carrington 35

W. M. Carrington 16/12
Louisa 3
Mary F. White 11
Anna White 2
N. B. Kinney’s slave 10
Barnard Waechter 1.7/12
Rudolphus Wilhelm 8/12
P. M. Raiford’s slave 17
James F. Brown 1/12
William Smidtz 8/12
Deborah Deen 73
Caleb Pendavis 17
Henry W. Sublett 42
Robert Green 30
Thomas Ward 70
John T. Alexander 21
Slave 15
Mrs. 1. S. Frazier 25
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Married

M

Place of
Birth

Tennessee

Texas
Texas
Tennessee

Tennessee
Virginia
Texas
Texas
Indian

Nation
Texas

Texas

So Carolina
Georgia
Kentucky
Tennessee
No Carolina
Mississippi
Louisiana
Alabama

Date
of
Death
Dec 59

Jul 59
Apr 60
Jun 59

Jun 59
May 60
Sep 59
Jun 59
Mar 60

Oct 59
Aug 59
Dec 59
Oct 59
Oct 59
Oct 59
Sep 59
Jun 59

Mar 60
May 60

Occupa-
tion

Wife

Lawyer
Lawyer
Farmer

Cause of Death

Pulmonary
Consumption
Congestion of the Brain
Accidental Poisoning
Pneumonia

Cholera Inflammation
Pneumonia

Brain Fever

Teething

Accidental Drowning

Flux

Flux
Dropsey
Bilious Fever
Killed
Bronchitis
Indigestion
Epilepsy
Spasm
Paralysis

Days
1l

10

12
30
16
14
21

21
28
36

10
30
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Name Deceased

John Anderson

A. G. Brown

W. 8. Oldham’s child
Mrs. Mary A. Oldham
Wm. Rusk’s slave
Wm. George

S. K. Hardeman

Isaac Hammett’s slave
Isaac Hammett’s slave
J. W. Smith

E. C. Brown slave

Wm. Robinson slave
J..R. Robinson
Paul (slave)

Jim (slave)
Infant (slave)

Mahulda (slave)

Lucy (slave)
Jennette (slave)
John (slave)

Abram Austin

A. W. Terrell’s slave
R. J. Townes’ slave
R.J. Townes’ slave
E. A. Carroll

J. W. Wick’s slave

Age

10/12
40
1
35
50
7/12
10/12

7/12
1/12

29
6/12

25

1/12
17
22

3/12
15

1/12
60

Sex
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Married

Place of

Birth
Texas
Germany
Texas
Tennessee
Virginia
Texas
Texas

Texas
Texas
Texas
Florida
Arkansas
Arkansas
Tennessee
Texas
Texas
Tennessee

Texas
Texas
Texas

Missouri

Missouri
Texas
Texas
Arkansas

Virginia

Date
of
Death
Oct 59

Oct 59
Jul 59

Jul 59
May 60
Mar 60
Mar 60

Mar 60
Jan 60
Sep 59
Feb 60
Mar 60
May 60
Aug 59
Aug 59
Nov 59
Aug 59

Apr 60
Apr 60
Jan 60

May 60

Oct 59
Apr 60
May 60
Mar 60

Feb 60

Occupa-
tion

Physician

Farmer

Cause of Death

Uncertain
Yellow Fever
Teething
Consumption
Uncertain
Croup
Typhoid Fever

Influenza

Unknown

Jaundice

Pneumonia

Unknown

Congestion
Congestion of Bowels

Cholera Inflammation
Unknown

Dropsey

Pneumonia
Accidental Burning
Unknown
Inflammation of the
Bowels

Typhoid Fever
Fever

Fever

Unknown

Inflammation Bowels

Days
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Name Deceased Age Sex Color Free Married Place of Date Occupa- Cause of Death Days
or Birth of tion 1}
Slave Death
J. W. Wick’s slave 40 F B S Alabama Jan 60 Consumption 730
J. W. Wick’s slave 3 M B S Texas Aug 59 Congestion Bowels 90
J. W. Wick’s slave 612 F B S Texas Jan 60 Unknown 5
L. McLaurin’s slave 3/12 M B S Texas Apr 60 Smothered 10
Mary A. Williams 25 F W F Kentucky Oct 59 Fever 60
W. B. Smith’s slave 3 M B S Texas Sep 59 Bilious Fever 10
James Wood 1/12 M \' F Texas Sep 59 Unknown 1
John Meek’s slave 3 M B S Texas May 60 Bilious Fever 6
John Meek’s slave 6 F B S Texas Mar 60 Unknown 1
S. M. Davis’ slave 2/12 F B S Texas Mar 60 Croup 6
P. S. Townes 74 F \' F Virginia Apr 60 Apoplexy 10
Cynthia Steel 38 F w F Tennessee Apr 60 Typhoid Fever 18
Earnest Wildbahn 5 M w F Texas Apr 60 Pneumonia 8
James F. Sterling 3/12 M w F Texas Jul 59 Unknown 60
G. D. Baker 26 M w F Indiana Jul 59  Stock Murdered -
raiser
Joseph Wright 2/12 M w F Texas Jan 60 Pneumonia 30
M. W. Sims’ slave 50 M B S Virginia Jan 60 Consumption 10
Slave 60 F B S Virginia Jan 60 Old age 20
Slave 45 F B S Mississippi  Jan 60 Rheumatism 1095
Slave 2 F B S Texas Sep 59 Cholera inflammation 4
Slave 1 F B S Texas Sep 59 Cholera inflammation 10
Slave 1 M B S Texas Sep 59 Cholera inflammation 5
Slave 1 M B S Texas Oct 59 Cholera inflammation 5
Slave 1 M B S Texas Oct 59 Cholera inflammation 11
Slave 1 M B S Texas Oct 59 Cholera inflammation 3
Slave 1 M B S Texas Jan 60 Croup 1
Slave 6/12 F B S Texas Apr 60 Pneumonia 7
Slave 6/12 F B S Texas Apr 60 Croup 3
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Name Deceased

Slave

William Roby
James Rogers
S. W. Barker

W. D. Patton’s slave
Jane Robertson

B. G. Goodrich’s slave
Elba Swenson
J. T. Miller’s slave

J. T. Miller’s slave

F. Dietrich

F. Kelley

Julia A. Bacon

John Hancock’s slave
E. H. Holman’s slave
Wm. H. Henry

Anna Green

E. Kunge

M. Shaffer

L. Shaffer

Caleb Boon

Lewis Cassady

Aug Sommers
William Burnett

Lucy Reynold’s slave
Charlotte Gregg
Jerry

Age

8/12
1/12
67

70
67

/12

76
1/12
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Married

Place of
Birth

Texas

Virginia
Virginia
Kentucky
Texas
Texas
Mississippi
Texas
Bavaria
Ireland
Tennessee
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

Texas
Texas
Texas
Virginia
Texas
Texas

Date
of
Death
Apr 60

Oct 59
Apr 60
Feb 60

Feb 60
Jul 59

Apr 60
Aug 59
Apr 60

May 60
May 60
May 60
Mar 60
Dec 59
Oct 59
Dec 59
Jan 60
Jan 60
Aug 59
Sep 59
Apr 60
Dec 59
Nov 59
Mar 60

May 60
Jul 59
Apr 60

Occupa-
tion

Merchant
Farmer

Cause of Death

Croup
Pleurisy
Unknown
Cancer

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Whooping cough
Pneumonia

Cramp Colic
Consumption
Inflammation
Palsey
Unknown
Inflammation
Whooping Cough
Dropsey brain
Dropsey brain
Unknown
Unknown
Teething
Teething
Diarrhea
Pneumonia

Dropsey
Fever
Teething

Days
1]

14

90

150

90
111

2655

730

35
20
12
21
70
28

21

35

60
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